

**(FRESH SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE T.VINOD KUMAR**

TR.C.O.S. NO: 1 OF 2024

Between:

1. SAINT-GOBAIN PLACO, Tour Saint-Gobain, 12 place de l'Iris 92400, Courbevoie, France, Rep. by its GPA Holder Mr. Giriraj Kumar. S
Plaintiff No.1
2. Saint-Gobain India Private Limited, Sigapi Achi Building, Floor No.7, 18/3, Rukmini Lakshmi pathy Road, Egmore, Chennai-600 008, Tamil Nadu, India, rep. by its Authorized Signatory Mr. Giriraj Kumar S.
Plaintiff No.2

AND

1. Aparna Constructions and Estate Private Limited, #802, Door No. 6-3-352/2 & 3, Astral Heights Road No. 1, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad – 500034, Telangana, India
Also at:
31, 3rd Floor, Lotus Towers, Devraja URS Road, Race Course, Bengaluru - 560001
Karnataka, India
Defendant No.1
2. Rollform Technologies Private Limited, H.No. 8-2-293/82/A/ 1214, Plot No. 1214, Road No. 60, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad, Telangana, India- 500033
Also at:
Sy. No. 2961//9 (Part), Bollaram Village, Jinnaram Mandal, Medak, Telangana – 503325
Defendant No.2
3. Aparna Enterprises Ltd., D.No.8-2-293/82/A, Plot No.1214, Road No. 60, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad, Telangana, India- 500033.
Also at:
No. 34, Lotus Towers, 3rd Floor, Devaraja Urs Road, Race Course, Bangalore, Karnataka, India- 560001.
Also at:
4946A, AC-155, 6th Main Road, Shanthi Colony, Annanagar, Chennai, Tamil Nadu, India- 600040
Also at:
Shop No.1, Crystal Commercial complex, Rama Talkies Road, opp: Aarif Opticals, Srinagar, Vishakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh, India -530016.
Also at:
27/12/75, Gandikota Complex, Prakasam Road, Governorpet, Vijaywada, Andhra Pradesh-520002
Defendant No.3
Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through its Advocate M/s. RVR Associates, presented this petition under Section 26, Order-VII, Rule-1, Read with Section 151 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 Read with Section 20 of CPC, and under Sections 48, 104 & 108 of the Patents Act, 1970 and Restraining Infringement of Indian Patent Nos. IN325062 and IN344978, Rendition of Accounts/Damages, Delivery-up Etc., praying that in the circumstances stated in the petition filed therein, the High Court may be pleased to grant the following reliefs in favour of the Plaintiffs and against the Defendants:

- (a). a decree for permanent injunction restraining the Defendants by itself or through its directors, group companies, associates, divisions, assignees in business, licensees, franchisees, agents, distributors, and dealers from manufacturing selling, offering for sale, using, importing, exporting, directly or indirectly dealing in impugned construction elements including metal profiles and/or impugned apparatus and the method amounting to infringement of suit patents IN'062 and IN'978;
- (b). an order for rendition of accounts of profits earned by the Defendants for manufacture and sale of infringing products and a decree for the amount so found due may be passed or in the alternative damages may be ascertained by this Hon'ble Court and a decree for damages as ascertained may be passed in favour of the plaintiffs and against the Defendants.
- (c). a decree for delivery up of all the stock of infringing products, if any, available with the defendants to an authorized representative of the plaintiffs, and
- (d). An order for cost of the proceedings;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and filed therein, and the earlier order dated 27-06-2024, and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. RVR Associates, Advocates for the Petitioners, directed issue of fresh notice to the Respondents herein returnable in three (3) weeks to show cause as to why this TRANSFER COMMERCIAL ORIGINAL SUIT should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Aparna Constructions and Estate Private Limited, #802, Door No. 6-3-352/2 & 3, Astral Heights Road No. 1, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad – 500034, Telangana, India
Also at:
31, 3rd Floor, Lotus Towers, Devraja URS Road, Race Course, Bengaluru - 560001
Karnataka, India
2. Rollform Technologies Private Limited, H.No. 8-2-293/82/A/ 1214, Plot No. 1214, Road No. 60, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad, Telangana, India- 500033
Also at:
Sy. No. 2961//9 (Part), Bollaram Village, Jinnaram Mandal, Medak, Telangana – 503325
3. Aparna Enterprises Ltd., D.No.8-2-293/82/A, Plot No.1214, Road No. 60, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad, Telangana, India- 500033.
Also at:
No. 34, Lotus Towers, 3rd Floor, Devaraja Urs Road, Race Course, Bangalore, Karnataka, India- 560001.
Also at:
4946A, AC-155, 6th Main Road, Shanthi Colony, Annanagar, Chennai, Tamil Nadu, India- 600040
Also at:

Shop No.1, Crystal Commercial complex, Rama Talkies Road, opp: Aarif Opticals,
Srinagar, Vishakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh, India -530016.

Also at:

27/12/75, Gandikota Complex, Prakasam Road, Governorpet, Vijaywada, Andhra
Pradesh-520002

are directed to show cause as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition filed
therewith (copy enclosed) this TRANSFER COMMERCIAL ORIGINAL SUIT should not
be admitted.

Sd/- K.SRINIVAS RAO
JOINT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Aparna Constructions and Estate Private Limited, #802, Door No. 6-3-352/2 & 3.
Astral Heights Road No. 1, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad – 500034, Telangana, India
2. Aparna Constructions and Estate Private Limited, # 31, 3rd Floor, Lotus Towers,
Devraja URS Road, Race Course, Bengaluru - 560001 Karnataka, India
3. Rollform Technologies Private Limited, H.No. 8-2-293/82/A/ 1214, Plot No. 1214,
Road No. 60, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad, Telangana, India- 500033
4. Rollform Technologies Private Limited, Sy. No. 2961//9 (Part), Bollaram Village,
Jinnaram Mandal, Medak, Telangana – 503325
5. Aparna Enterprises Ltd., D.No.8-2-293/82/A, Plot No.1214, Road No. 60, Jubilee
Hills, Hyderabad, Telangana, India- 500033.
6. Aparna Enterprises Ltd., No. 34, Lotus Towers, 3rd Floor, Devaraja Urs Road, Race
Course, Bangalore, Karnataka, India- 560001.
7. Aparna Enterprises Ltd., 4946A, AC-155, 6th Main Road, Shanthi Colony,
Annanagar, Chennai, Tamil Nadu, India- 600040
8. Aparna Enterprises Ltd., Shop No.1, Crystal Commercial complex, Rama Talkies
Road, opp: Aarif Opticals, Srinagar, Vishakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh, India -
530016.
9. Aparna Enterprises Ltd., 27/12/75, Gandikota Complex, Prakasam Road,
Governorpet, Vijaywada, Andhra Pradesh-520002 (Addressees 1 to 9 BY SPEED
POST along with a copy of petition)
10. One CC to M/s. RVR Associates, Advocate (OPUC)
11. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

TVK,J

DATE: 01-8-2024

NOTE: LIST AFTER FOUR WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

TR.COS. NO. 1 OF 2024

